
HP6425/20

© 2018 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.

All rights reserved.

4222.003.0095.2  (05/02/2018)

>75% recycled paper

2

3

4

5

6

7

89

1

1

2 3



English

Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips!  
To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at 
www.philips.com/welcome. 

General description (Fig. 1)
1 Hair-lifting attachment with massage element
2 Shaving head
3 Sensitive area cap
4 Epilating discs
5 Epilating head
6 On/off slide
 - O = off
 - I = normal speed
 - II = high speed (only to be used for epilating head)

7 Socket for small plug
8 Small plug
9 Supply unit
Not shown: Cleaning brush, Pouch

Important safety information
Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance and 
its accessories and save it for future reference. The accessories supplied 
may vary for different products.

Danger
 - Keep the appliance and the supply unit dry 

(Fig. 2).

Warning
 - Only use the detachable supply unit (SSW-

2600xx, ‘xx’ indicating the country version) 
provided with the appliance. 

 - The supply unit contains a transformer. Do 
not cut off the supply unit to replace it with 
another plug, as this causes a hazardous 
situation.

 - This appliance can be used by children 
aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision.

 - Always check the appliance before you use 
it. Do not use the appliance if it is damaged, 
as this may cause injury. Always replace a 
damaged part with one of the original type.

Caution
 - This appliance is not washable. Never 

immerse the appliance in water and do not 
rinse it under the tap (Fig. 2).

 - The appliance is only intended for removing 
or trimming women’s body hair on areas 
below the neck. Do not use it for any other 
purpose.

 - For hygienic reasons, the appliance should 
only be used by one person.

 - Do not use the appliance on irritated skin 
or skin with varicose veins, rashes, spots, 
moles (with hairs), sores or wounds without 
consulting your doctor first. People with a 
reduced immune response or people who 
suffer from diabetes mellitus, haemophilia or 
immunodeficiency should also consult their 
doctor first.

 - Your skin may become a little red and 
irritated the first few times you use the 
appliance. This phenomenon is absolutely 
normal and quickly disappears. As you use 
the appliance more often, your skin gets 
used to it and skin irritation decreases. If the 
irritation has not disappeared within three 
days, we advise you to consult a doctor.

 - To prevent damage and injuries, keep 
the operating appliance (with or without 
attachment) away from scalp hair, eyebrows, 
eyelashes, clothes etc. 

 - Do not exfoliate immediately after epilation, 
as this may intensify possible skin irritation 
caused by epilation.

 - Do not use bath or shower oils when you 
epilate wet skin, as this may cause serious 
skin irritation.

 - Use and store the appliance at a temperature 
between 5°C and 35°C.

 - Never use compressed air, scouring pads, 
abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids 
to clean the appliance.

 - Do not use the supply unit in or near wall 
sockets that contain an electric air freshener 
to prevent irreparable damage to the supply 
unit.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and 
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

General
 - The supply unit is suitable for mains voltages ranging from 100 to 240 

volts.
 - The supply unit transforms 100-240 volts to a safe low voltage of less 

than 24 volts.

Ordering accessories
To buy accessories or spare parts, visit www.shop.philips.com/service or 
go to your Philips dealer. You can also contact the Philips Consumer Care 
Center in your country (see the international warranty leaflet for contact 
details).

Recycling
 - This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with 

normal household waste (2012/19/EU) (Fig. 3).
 - Follow your country‘s rules for the separate collection of electrical 

and electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative 
consequences for the environment and human health.

Warranty and support
If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support 
or read the international warranty leaflet.

Warranty restrictions
Cutting units are not covered by the terms of the international warranty 
because they are subject to wear. 
Español



 - Este aparato solo está diseñado eliminar o 
recortar el vello corporal de las mujeres, en 
las zonas por debajo del cuello. No lo utilice 
con ninguna otra finalidad,

 - Por razones de higiene, el aparato debería 
ser usado únicamente por una persona.

 - No utilice el aparato sobre piel irritada o 
venas varicosas, erupciones, manchas, 
lunares (con pelos) o heridas sin consultar 
antes a su médico. Las personas con una 
reducida respuesta inmunológica o personas 
que padezcan diabetes mellitus, hemofilia o 
inmunodeficiencia también deben consultar 
antes a su médico.

 - La piel puede enrojecerse e irritarse 
ligeramente las primeras veces que utilice 
aparato. Este fenómeno es absolutamente 
normal y desaparece rápidamente. Con 
el uso continuado del aparato, la piel se 
acostumbra y la irritación se reduce. Si la 
irritación no desaparece en tres días, le 
aconsejamos que consulte a un médico.

 - Cuando los aparatos estén en 
funcionamiento (con o sin accesorios), 
manténgalos alejados del pelo de la cabeza, 
las pestañas, las cejas, la ropa y demás con 
el fin de evitar accidentes y lesiones. 

 - No haga la exfoliación inmediatamente 
después de depilar, ya que esto podría 
intensificar la irritación de la piel provocada 
por la depilación.

 - No utilice aceites de baño o ducha cuando 
se depile con la piel húmeda, ya que esto 
podría causar irritaciones de piel graves.

 - Utilice y guarde el aparato a una temperatura 
de entre 5 °C y 35 °C.

 - No utilice nunca aire comprimido, estropajos, 
agentes de limpieza abrasivos ni líquidos 
agresivo para limpiar el aparato.

 - No utilice la fuente de alimentación cerca o 
en tomas de corriente en las que esté o haya 
estado enchufado un ambientador eléctrico 
para evitar daños irreparables.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este Philips cumple los estándares y las normativas aplicables sobre 
exposición a campos electromagnéticos.

General
 - La unidad de alimentación es adecuada para voltajes de red de 100 a 

240 voltios.
 - La fuente de alimentación transforma la corriente de 100 - 240 voltios 

en un bajo voltaje de seguridad inferior a 24 voltios.
 - Nivel de ruido máximo: Lc = 76 dB(A).

Solicitud de accesorios
Para comprar accesorios o piezas de repuesto, visite  
www.shop.philips.com/service o acuda a su distribuidor de Philips. 
También puede ponerse en contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente 
de Philips en su país (consulte los datos de contacto en el folleto de la 
garantía mundial).

Español
  
Introducción
Enhorabuena por la adquisición de este producto, y bienvenido a Philips 
Para sacar el mayor partido a la asistencia que Philips le ofrece, registre el 
producto en www.philips.com/welcome. 

Descripción general (fig. 1)
1 Accesorio para levantar el vello con elemento de masaje
2 Cabezal de afeitado
3 Adaptador para zonas sensibles
4 Discos depiladores
5 Cabezal depilador
6 Botón de encendido/apagado
 - O: apagado
 - I = velocidad normal
 - II = velocidad alta (uso exclusivo con el cabezal depilador)

7 Toma para clavija pequeña
8 Clavija pequeña
9 Unidad de alimentación
No se muestra: Cepillo de limpieza, Funda

Información de seguridad importante
Antes de utilizar el aparato y sus accesorios, lea atentamente esta 
información importante y consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en un 
futuro. Los accesorios suministrados pueden variar según los diferentes 
productos.

Peligro
 - Mantenga el aparato y la unidad de 

alimentación secos (Fig. 2).

Advertencia
 - Use únicamente la unidad extraíble (SSW-

2600, donde „xx“ indica la versión del país) 
suministrada con el aparato. 

 - La fuente de alimentación contiene un 
transformador. No corte la fuente de 
alimentación para sustituirla por otra clavija, 
ya que podría provocar situaciones de 
peligro.

 - Este aparato puede ser usado por niños 
a partir de ocho años y por personas con 
su capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial 
reducida y por quienes no tengan los 
conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, 
si han sido supervisados o instruidos acerca 
del uso del aparato de forma segura y 
siempre que sepan los riesgos que conlleva 
su uso. No permita que los niños jueguen 
con el aparato. Los niños no deben limpiar el 
aparato ni realizar tareas de mantenimiento 
sin supervisión.

 - Compruebe siempre el aparato antes de 
utilizarlo. No utilice el aparato si está dañado, 
ya que podría ocasionar lesiones. Sustituya 
las piezas dañadas por repuestos originales.

Precaución
 - Este aparato no es lavable. No lo sumerja 

nunca en agua ni lo enjuague bajo el grifo 
(Fig. 2).



Attention
 - Cet appareil n‘est pas lavable à l‘eau. Ne plongez 

jamais l‘appareil dans l‘eau et ne le rincez pas 
sous l‘eau (Fig. 2).

 - L‘appareil est conçu uniquement pour le rasage 
ou la coupe des poils féminins des zones situées 
en dessous du cou. Ne l‘utilisez jamais à d‘autres 
fins.

 - Pour des raisons d‘hygiène, l‘appareil doit être 
utilisé par une seule personne.

 - N‘utilisez pas l‘appareil sur une peau irritée 
ou présentant des varices, rougeurs, boutons, 
grains de beauté (avec pilosité) ou blessures 
sans avoir consulté votre médecin. Les 
mêmes recommandations s‘appliquent aux 
personnes ayant une immunité réduite ou 
souffrant de diabète, d‘hémophilie ou d‘une 
immunodéficience.

 - Lors des premières utilisations, il est possible 
que la peau rougisse ou s‘irrite légèrement. 
Ce phénomène est absolument normal et 
disparaît rapidement. La gêne ressentie au 
début et l‘irritation de la peau diminueront 
progressivement à chaque utilisation. Cependant, 
si l‘irritation persiste au-delà de trois jours, 
consultez votre médecin.

 - Pour prévenir tout dommage ou blessure, évitez 
de faire fonctionner l‘appareil (avec ou sans 
accessoire) près de vos cheveux, de vos sourcils 
et cils, ainsi qu‘à proximité de vêtements, etc. 

 - N‘effectuez pas d‘exfoliation immédiatement 
après l‘épilation, car cela peut intensifier 
l‘irritation de la peau causée par l‘épilation.

 - N‘utilisez pas d‘huiles de bain ou de douche en 
cas d‘épilation sur peau humide, car cela pourrait 
entraîner une irritation de la peau.

 - Conservez l‘appareil à une température comprise 
entre 5 °C et 35 °C.

 - N‘utilisez jamais d‘air comprimé, de tampons à 
récurer, de produits abrasifs ou de détergents 
agressifs pour nettoyer l‘appareil.

 - N’utilisez pas le bloc d’alimentation dans ou à 
proximité de prises murales qui contiennent un 
assainisseur d’air électrique, afin d’éviter que le 
bloc d’alimentation ne subisse des dommages 
irréversibles.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous 
les règlements applicables relatifs à l‘exposition aux champs 
électromagnétiques.

Informations d‘ordre général
 - Le bloc d‘alimentation est conçu pour une tension secteur comprise 

entre 100 V et 240 V.
 - Le bloc d’alimentation transforme la tension de 100-240 V en une 

tension de sécurité de moins de 24 V.
 - Niveau sonore maximal : Lc = 76 dB(A).

Commande d‘accessoires
Pour acheter des accessoires ou des pièces de rechange, consultez le site 
Web www.shop.philips.com/service ou rendez-vous chez votre revendeur 
Philips. Vous pouvez également contacter le Service Consommateurs 
Philips de votre pays (consultez le dépliant de garantie internationale pour 
obtenir les coordonnées).

Reciclaje
 - Este símbolo significa que este producto no debe desecharse con la 

basura normal del hogar (2012/19/UE) (Fig. 3).
 - Siga la normativa de su país para la recogida selectiva de productos 

eléctricos y electrónicos. El desechado correcto ayuda a evitar 
consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

Garantía y asistencia
Si necesita asistencia o información, visite www.philips.com/support o lea 
el folleto de garantía internacional.

Restricciones de la garantía
Las unidades de corte no están cubiertas por los términos de la garantía 
internacional debido a que están sujetas a desgaste.
 

Français

Introduction
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l‘univers Philips ! Pour 
profiter pleinement de l‘assistance offerte par Philips, enregistrez votre 
produit à l‘adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome. 

Description générale (fig. 1)
1 Accessoire massage et efficacité
2 Tête de rasage
3 Réducteur spécial zones sensibles
4 Disques rotatifs
5 Tête d‘épilation
6 Bouton marche/arrêt
 - O = arrêt
 - I = vitesse normale
 - II = vitesse rapide (réservé à une utilisation avec la tête d‘épilation)

7 Prise pour petite fiche
8 Petite fiche
9 Bloc d’alimentation
Non illustré: Brossette de nettoyage, Trousse

Informations de sécurité importantes
Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d‘utiliser l‘appareil 
et ses accessoires et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur. Les accessoires 
fournis peuvent varier selon les différents produits.

Danger
 - Gardez l‘appareil et le bloc d‘alimentation au sec 

(Fig. 2).

Avertissement
 - Veuillez uniquement utiliser le bloc 

d’alimentation amovible (SSW-2600, ‚xx‘ 
indiquant la version nationale) fourni avec 
l’appareil. 

 - Le bloc d’alimentation contient un 
transformateur. N’essayez pas de remplacer 
le bloc d’alimentation par une autre fiche afin 
d’éviter tout accident.

 - Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 
âgés de 8 ans ou plus, des personnes dont 
les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes 
manquant d‘expérience et de connaissances, 
à condition que ces enfants ou personnes 
soient sous surveillance ou qu‘ils aient reçu des 
instructions quant à l‘utilisation sécurisée de 
l‘appareil et qu‘ils aient pris connaissance des 
dangers encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas 
jouer avec l‘appareil. Le nettoyage et l‘entretien 
ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants 
sans surveillance.

 - Vérifiez toujours l‘appareil avant utilisation. Afin 
d‘éviter tout accident, n‘utilisez pas l‘appareil s‘il 
est endommagé. Remplacez toujours une pièce 
endommagée par une pièce du même type.



 - Verifique sempre o aparelho antes de 
o utilizar. Não utilize o aparelho se este 
estiver danificado ou partido, pois isto pode 
provocar ferimentos. Substitua sempre uma 
peça danificada por uma equivalente de 
origem.

Cuidado
 - Este aparelho não é lavável. Não o mergulhe 

em água nem o lave com água corrente (Fig. 
2).

 - O aparelho destina-se exclusivamente a 
remover ou aparar pelos femininos em zonas 
abaixo da linha do pescoço. Não o utilize 
para qualquer outro fim.

 - Por questões de higiene, o aparelho só deve 
ser utilizado por uma pessoa.

 - Não utilize o aparelho na pele irritada ou 
com varizes, eczemas, manchas, sinais (com 
pêlos) ou feridas sem consultar primeiro o 
seu médico. As pessoas com um sistema 
imunológico sensível ou que sofram de 
diabetes, hemofilia ou imunodeficiência 
devem consultar primeiro o seu médico.

 - A sua pele pode ficar um pouco vermelha e 
irritada das primeiras utilizações do aparelho. 
Este fenómeno é absolutamente normal 
e desaparece rapidamente. À medida que 
utiliza o aparelho com mais frequência, a 
sua pele habitua-se e a irritação diminui. Se 
a irritação não desaparecer no prazo de três 
dias, é aconselhável consultar um médico.

 - Para evitar danos e lesões, afaste o aparelho 
em funcionamento (com ou sem acessórios) 
do cabelo, sobrancelhas, pestanas, roupa, 
etc. 

 - Não faça uma esfoliação logo após a 
depilação, pois isto pode intensificar uma 
eventual irritação da pele causada pela 
depiladora.

 - Não utilize óleos de banho quando efectuar 
a depilação com a pele húmida, pois isto 
pode causar uma irritação grave da pele.

 - Utilize e guarde o aparelho a uma 
temperatura entre 5 °C e 35 °C.

 - Nunca utilize ar comprimido, esfregões, 
agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou líquidos 
agressivos para limpar o aparelho.

 - Não utilize a unidade de alimentação 
em/perto de tomadas que tenham um 
ambientador eléctrico, para evitar danos 
irreparáveis à unidade de alimentação.

Recyclage
 - Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets 

ménagers (2012/19/EU) (Fig. 3).
 - Respectez les réglementations de votre pays concernant la collecte 

séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques. La mise au rebut 
appropriée des piles permet de protéger l‘environnement et la santé.

Garantie et assistance
Si vous avez besoin d‘une assistance ou d‘informations supplémentaires, 
consultez le site Web www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant sur la 
garantie internationale.

Limites de la garantie
En raison de l‘usure normale du bloc tondeuse, ce dernier n‘est pas couvert 
par la garantie internationale.
 

Português

Introdução
Parabéns pela sua compra e seja bem-vindo à Philips! Para beneficiar na 
totalidade da assistência que a Philips oferece, registe o seu produto em 
www.philips.com/welcome. 

Descrição geral (fig. 1)
1 Acessório para levantar os pelos com elemento de massagem
2 Cabeça de corte
3 Adaptador para áreas sensíveis
4 Discos de depilação
5 Cabeça de depilação
6 Botão ligar/desligar
 - O = desligado
 - I = velocidade normal
 - II = velocidade alta (apenas deve ser utilizada com a cabeça de 

depilação)
7 Tomada para ficha pequena
8 Ficha pequena
9 Unidade de alimentação
Não ilustrado: Escova de limpeza, Bolsa

Informações de segurança importantes
Leia cuidadosamente estas informações importantes antes de utilizar os 
aparelhos e respetivos acessórios e guarde-as para uma eventual consulta 
futura. Os acessórios fornecidos podem variar consoante os produtos.

Perigo
 - Mantenha o aparelho e a unidade de 

alimentação secos (Fig. 2).

Aviso
 - Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 

amovível (SSW-2600, „xx“ indica a versão do 
país) fornecida com o aparelho.

 - A unidade de alimentação contém um 
transformador. Não corte a unidade de 
alimentação para a substituir por outra ficha, 
pois isto representa uma situação de perigo.

 - Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças 
com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos e por 
pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais 
ou mentais reduzidas ou sem experiência e 
conhecimentos, caso sejam supervisionadas 
ou lhes tenham sido dadas instruções 
relativas à utilização segura do aparelho e se 
compreenderem os perigos envolvidos. As 
crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho. 
A limpeza e manutenção não devem ser 
efetuadas por crianças sem supervisão.



Reciclagem
 - Este símbolo significa que este produto não deve ser eliminado 

juntamente com os resíduos domésticos comuns (2012/19/UE) (Fig. 3).
 - Cumpra as regras nacionais de recolha seletiva de produtos elétricos 

e eletrónicos. A eliminação correta ajuda a evitar consequências 
prejudiciais para o meio ambiente e a saúde pública.

Garantia e assistência
Se precisar de informações ou assistência, visite www.philips.com/support 
ou leia o folheto da garantia internacional.

Restrições à garantia
As unidades de corte não são abrangidas pelos termos da garantia 
internacional visto que estão sujeitas a desgaste.
 

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis 
relativos à exposição a campos electromagnéticos.

Geral
 - A unidade de alimentação é indicada para voltagens entre 100 e 

240 volts.
 - A unidade de alimentação transforma 100-240 volts numa tensão 

segura e baixa inferior a 24 volts.
 - Nível máximo de ruído: Lc = 76 dB(A).

Encomendar acessórios
Para comprar acessórios ou peças sobresselentes, visite  
www.shop.philips.com/service ou dirija-se ao seu revendedor Philips. 
Também pode contactar o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da Philips no seu 
país (consulte os dados de contacto no folheto de garantia mundial).
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